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Is it ethical to insist on covid-19 injections for health staff?


Elizabeth Hart <elizmhart@gmail.com> Wed, Jul 7, 2021 at 4:08 PM
To: rachael.kay@sa.gov.au, HealthCALHNOCEOCorrespondence@sa.gov.au

Please forward this email to Professor Lesley Dwyer


For the attention of:
Professor Lesley Dwyer
Chief Executive Officer
Central Adelaide Local Health Network

Dear Professor Dwyer, thank you for your response to my concerns about CALHN staff being pressured to have
covid-19 injections. (Copy of your response attached.)

You say SA Health and CALHN have a duty of care and a responsibility to minimise the risk of Vaccine Preventable
Diseases (VPD) transmission in the workplace, and that transmission of VPD in health care settings has the potential
to cause serious illness and avoidable death in Health Care Workers (HWCs), other employees, workers, patients,
family members, visitors, and other users of SA Health services and others in the community.

However, it's been well-known from the outset that SARS-CoV-2 does not pose a serious threat for most
people, i.e. most people are not at serious risk of covid-19. Many people might encounter SARS-CoV-2, including
even older, more vulnerable people, and not be too adversely affected, or only moderately affected.

Why are people not at serious risk of covid-19, e.g. younger people who work in health services and
associated areas, being pressed to have covid injections, even though these are unlikely to be of direct
benefit to them? This is a serious ethical issue as the covid injections interfere with people's natural immune
response, and provide an inferior level of immunity - with the apparent aim of hooking these people on covid
injections for life.


The other major problem in the response to covid-19 is that treatments for the vulnerable and sick have been
controversially suppressed, enabling emergency authorisations for covid 'vaccine' products. This is
emerging as quite a scandal. 

Professor Dwyer, you say "The COVID-19 Vaccination is recommended, however not considered mandatory" and "In
accordance with the current Australian Immunisation Handbook, CALHN as the immunisation provider must obtain
informed consent from the worker prior to vaccination. Documentation of the informed consent is maintained by
CALHN".

I'm hearing anecdotal reports that health staff are under pressure to submit to these experimental medical
products, how can they freely give their 'informed consent' in these circumstances? While I understand the
rationale behind injecting health staff, i.e. to purportedly protect patients, if this robs these individuals of their
opportunity for natural immunity, and exposes them to the risk of adverse events and unknown long-term harms from
these products, then clearly this warrants further urgent ethical evaluation.

In my opinion, covid injections should not be foisted upon the entire community; in a world where the
genuine objective was to aid the vulnerable and the sick, effective treatments should have been sought, but
instead they're being suppressed. This is a shocking situation Professor Dwyer, with treatment being
withheld from the vulnerable and sick.

There is much to be investigated and considered about the grossly disproportionate and ill-targeted global response
to covid-19.  In this regard, please see below my recent email to AHPRA, the Medical Board of Australia, the Royal
Australian College of General Practitioners, the Royal Australasian College of Physicians and the Australian Medical
Association, which includes my email to Professor Andrew Pollard, Chief Investigator on the
Oxford/AstraZeneca vaccine trials, and Chair of the UK Joint Committee on Vaccination and Immunisation,
asking who initiated the plan to vaccinate the entire global population against SARS-CoV-2, when it was
already known the virus wasn't a serious threat to most people? 

My email to Professor Pollard raises serious questions about the ethics evaluation process which approved
covid-19 vaccine trials involving healthy people not at risk of covid-19.

Professor Dwyer, please consider my email to Professor Pollard, and think about the implications re the
pressure on staff in health services to submit to covid injections, potentially for their lifetime, and forfeit their

https://vaccinationispolitical.files.wordpress.com/2021/07/coercive-covid-19-injections-in-australia-email-to-lesley-dwyer-calhn.pdf


chance of natural immunity. 

Please note my email to you will be forwarded to other parties, including those in the email contact list below.

Sincerely
Elizabeth Hart
Independent person investigating the over-use of vaccine products and conflicts of interest in vaccination policy

---------- Forwarded message ---------

From: Elizabeth Hart <elizmhart@gmail.com>

Date: Mon, Jul 5, 2021 at 1:12 PM

Subject: Is it ethical to inject mass populations with covid injections? Questioning the ethics evaluation process for
covid vaccine clinical trials

To: <communications@ahpra.gov.au>, <racgp@racgp.org.au>, <racp@racp.edu.au>, <president@ama.com.au>

Cc: <chief.scientist@chiefscientist.gov.au>, <a.wilson@sydney.edu.au>, Marshall, Larry (Executive, Black Mountain)
<larry.marshall@csiro.au>, PBAC <pbac@health.gov.au>, <Greg.Hunt.MP@aph.gov.au>, Kelly, Craig (MP)
<craig.kelly.mp@aph.gov.au>, <A.Albanese.MP@aph.gov.au>, <mark.butler.mp@aph.gov.au>, Plibersek, Tanya
(MP) <tanya.plibersek.mp@aph.gov.au>, <dunstan@parliament.sa.gov.au>, <ministerforhealth@sa.gov.au>,
<laborleader@parliament.sa.gov.au>, Labor Shadow Health <ShadowHealth@parliament.sa.gov.au>,
<bragg@parliament.sa.gov.au>, <James.Stevens.MP@aph.gov.au>, Hanson, Pauline (Senator)
<senator.hanson@aph.gov.au>, <senator.roberts@aph.gov.au>, <senator.canavan@aph.gov.au>,
<ElectorateOffice.Willoughby@parliament.nsw.gov.au>, <electorate.fanniebay@nt.gov.au>,
<daniel.andrews@parliament.vic.gov.au>, Collignon, Peter (Health) <peter.collignon@act.gov.au>, Peter Collignon
<collignon.peter@gmail.com>, <wa-government@dpc.wa.gov.au>, <Premier@ministerial.qld.gov.au>, BARR
Reception <barr@act.gov.au>, <david.anderson@abc.net.au>, <j.shine@garvan.org.au>,
<robert.clancy181@gmail.com>, Peter Doherty <pcd@unimelb.edu.au>, <senator.lambie@aph.gov.au>,
<george.christensen.mp@aph.gov.au>, <barnaby.joyce.mp@aph.gov.au>, <Brendan.Murphy@health.gov.au>,
<covid19vaccinerfi@health.gov.au>, <christopher.blyth@uwa.edu.au>, Allen Cheng <Allen.Cheng@monash.edu>,
<sue.macleman@mtpconnect.org.au>, <mark.sullivan@medicinesdevelopment.com>,
<george.williams@unsw.edu.au>, <john.skerritt@health.gov.au>, <nicola.spurrier@flinders.edu.au>, ATAGI
Secretariat <atagi.secretariat@health.gov.au>, Peter A. McCullough <PeterAMcCullough@gmail.com>, Nick Hudson
<nick.hudson@pandata.org>, Emma McArthur <ejminoz@gmail.com>, <libadm@liberal.org.au>,
<media@liberal.org.au>, <brett.sutton@dhhs.vic.gov.au>


Please forward this email to the people addressed below.

For the attention of:

Dr Anne Tonkin, Chair, Medical Board of Australia
Ms Gill Callister PSM, Chair, Australian Health Practitioner Regulation Agency (AHPRA) Agency
Management Committee
Mr Martin Fletcher, CEO, AHPRA
Dr Karen Price, President, Royal Australian College of General Practitioners (RACGP) 
Professor John Wilson AM, President, Royal Australasian College of Physicians (RACP) 
Dr Omar Khorshid, President, Australian Medical Association (AMA)

Dear Dr Tonkin, Ms Callister, Mr Fletcher, Dr Price, Professor Wilson and Dr Khorshid   

Please see below my email to Professor Andrew Pollard, Chief Investigator on the Oxford/AstraZeneca vaccine trials,
and Chair of the UK Joint Committee on Vaccination and Immunisation, asking who initiated the plan to vaccinate
the entire global population against SARS-CoV-2 when it was already known it wasn't a serious threat to
most people?

My email to Professor Pollard raises serious questions about the ethics evaluation process which approved
the Oxford/AstraZeneca covid-19 vaccine trials involving healthy people not at risk of covid-19. 

This also throws into question the ethics evaluation process for other covid-19 injections, e.g. Pfizer,
Moderna, Johnson & Johnson, Sinopharm, Sputnik V, etc.

Dr Tonkin, Ms Callister, Mr Fletcher, Dr Price, Professor Wilson and Dr Khorshid, this is relevant to my previous
emails to you on the subject of informed consent and ethics, i.e. Coercive covid-19 injections in Australia, 8 June
2021, and Is it ethical for doctors to inject children with covid-19 injections? 15 June 2021.


Again, see my email below to Professor Andrew Pollard, challenging the ethics evaluation process for the
Oxford/AstraZeneca covid-19 vaccine trials.

It's on the record these matters have been brought to your attention.
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Sincerely
Elizabeth Hart
Independent person investigating the over-use of vaccine products and conflicts of interest in vaccination policy.


---------- Forwarded message ---------

From: Elizabeth Hart <elizmhart@gmail.com>

Date: Wed, Jun 30, 2021 at 9:46 PM

Subject: Who initiated the plan to vaccinate the entire global population against SARS-CoV-2?

To: <andrew.pollard@paediatrics.ox.ac.uk>

Cc: Fiona Godlee, Sharon Davies, Peter Doshi, Kamran Abbasi, Theodora Bloom, Allyson Pollock, John Ioannidis,
Simon Wain-Hobson, Richard Ebright, Marc Lipsitch, Michael Osterholm, Tom Inglesby, Carl Heneghan, Michael
Levitt, Martin Kulldorff, Jayanta Bhattacharya, Sucharit Bhakdi, Gus Dalgleish, Karol Sikora, Anders Tegnell, Johan
Giesecke, Ian Frazer, Peter Doherty, Peter Collignon, Roy Anderson, Peter Openshaw, Adrian Smith, David
Cannadine, Venki Ramakrishnan, Andrew Goddard, Chris Conlon, Dan Sumners, John Shine, Robert Clancy,
Sunetra Gupta, Heidi Larson, Graham Medley, Melinda Mills, John Bell, Davd Kennedy, Andrew Read, Neil Ferguson,
Patrick Vallance, Chris Whitty, Peter A. McCullough, Nick Hudson, Emma McArthur 


For the attention of:

Professor Andrew Pollard
Chief Investigator on the Oxford/AstraZeneca covid-19 vaccine trials

Head of the Oxford Vaccine Group
Chair of the UK Joint Committee on Vaccination and Immunisation (JCVI)

Professor Pollard, who initiated the plan to vaccinate the entire global population against SARS-CoV-2 when it
was already known it wasn't a serious threat to most people?

What is being set in place now is a global plan to inject people of all ages and health status with covid injections
throughout life. More covid injections are coming, e.g. courtesy of your group with the Oxford Covid-19 variant
vaccine, i.e. the Beta variant, on top of the two doses of original covid-19 injections. Already 44.5 million people in the
UK have had a first dose, with 32.7 million having a second dose. But how many of these millions of people were
actually at serious risk from covid-19? How many were already immune?


This is a disaster. Billions of people around the world are being coerced into having covid-19 injections that
may not be of benefit to them, and which may cause harm, including damaging natural immunity. We have no
idea of the long-term consequences of covid-19 injections, this is a massive global experiment underway, without
'informed consent', which is in breach of medical ethics and international human rights conventions such as the
Helsinki Declaration. 

Additionally, billions of pounds have been diverted into this global covid-19 vaccine response, including widespread
PCR testing, valuable resources which have been taken away from crucial areas of the health system.

Professor Pollard, it was acknowledged from the beginning that SARS-CoV-2 wasn't a serious risk for most people,
e.g. the WHO stated "Illness due to COVID-19 is generally mild, especially for children and young adults".
(WHO Q&A on coronaviruses (COVID-19) - Should I worry about COVID-19. 9 March 2020.) 

So how could an ethics committee approve the participation of people not at risk of covid-19 in covid-19
vaccine trials? 

Due to ethics committees approving covid-19 vaccine trials including people not seriously at risk of the virus,
billions of people around the world not at serious risk of covid-19 are being set up to have covid injections
for life, with their own effective natural immune response being disrupted by these covid injections. 

This is seriously unethical Professor Pollard! How on earth could an ethics committee approve vaccine trials
that could lead to this outcome, did they not think this through?

Professor Pollard, I suggest the Oxford/AstraZeneca vaccine trials including people not at serious risk of covid-19, i.e.
healthy people aged 18-55 years and children aged 6-17 years, contravenes the Helsinki Declaration, e.g. 

"Medical research involving human subjects may only be conducted if the importance of the objective
outweighs the risks and burdens to the research subjects...All medical research involving human subjects
must be preceded by careful assessment of predictable risks and burdens to the individuals and groups
involved in the research in comparison with foreseeable benefits to them and to other individuals or groups
affected by the condition under investigation." (My emphasis.)

I'm staggered that an ethics committee could approve vaccine trials with participants who aren't at serious
risk of the virus, i.e. not at serious risk of covid-19, particularly with the potential that these people could end
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up being caught into having covid injections for life.

Professor Pollard, I requested transparency for the ethics evaluation carried out by the Berkshire Research
Ethics Committee regarding the inclusion of children and others in the covid-19 vaccine trials, commencing
my email enquiries on 9 February 2021. (See email thread attached.) In my initial enquiry, I noted my questions had
also been asked in my BMJ rapid response published on 5 February 2021, i.e. Is it ethical to include children in
the Oxford-AstraZeneca vaccine trials?

After some delay, I finally received a response from the Health Research Authority (28 April 2021) saying:

Your request has been refused, in part, under FOIA exemption section 43 – trade secrets & prejudice
to commercial interests.

 
Please note Section 43 is a qualified exemption and as such the public interest must be considered. Whilst the
HRA promotes research transparency and recommends the results of all trials be made public, we also note
that this study is in its very early stages. Disclosing information at this stage could harm the commercial
interests of the Sponsor and Third Parties and breach confidentiality agreements that prohibit the
disclosure of such information.

 
Some of the documents you have requested contain information relating to a recently developed product and
we are of the view that disclosure of the information, which details inside information representing the
unique knowledge and know-how of the Chief Investigator, sponsor and the third parties, would
prejudice their commercial interests (including intellectual property), giving actual and potential
competitors an unfair advantage.

 
When handling your request we have considered both the public interest and the interests of the sponsor and
other third parties

(My emphasis.)
 
Professor Pollard, it appears there is no transparency for the Berkshire Research Ethics
Committee's deliberations on the Oxford/AstraZeneca vaccine trials, it remains unclear how it could be
deemed ethical to include people not at serious risk of covid-19 in this medical experiment.

The ethics process is more concerned about protecting the commercial interests of the Sponsor and Third
Parties, and you as the Chief Investigator, rather than properly considering the best interests of people being
recruited for the covid-19 vaccine trials, and whether it was appropriate to recruit healthy people aged 18-55
years and children aged 6-17 years.

It's really an astonishing situation Professor Pollard, and I don't think many people are awake to the
significance yet...

This gets back to my previous questions to you Professor Pollard:

Who initiated the plan to vaccinate the entire global population against a virus which it was already
known wasn't a serious threat to most people? 

How was this plan evaluated and by whom?

Where is the public record?

I request your urgent response on this matter. Also note my previous emails to you below, which remain
unacknowledged and unanswered by you.

Sincerely
Elizabeth Hart
Independent person investigating the over-use of vaccine products and conflicts of interest in vaccination policy

On Wed, Jun 16, 2021 at 3:22 PM Elizabeth Hart <elizmhart@gmail.com> wrote:

For the attention of:
Professor Andrew Pollard
Chief Investigator on the Oxford/AstraZeneca vaccine trials
Chair of the UK Joint Committee on Vaccination and Immunisation




Dear Professor Pollard


Why were children included in the Oxford/AstraZeneca covid-19 vaccine trials?

https://www.bmj.com/content/372/bmj.n86/rr-2
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It was reported in May 2020 that "most paediatric cases with laboratory-confirmed SARS-CoV-2 infection are
mild; severe COVID-19 disease in children is rare". *


It was known from the beginning that children weren't at serious risk with the SARS-CoV-2 virus, why were
they included in covid-19 vaccine trials?


To vaccinate people at an early age with what potentially could be annual coronavirus vaccination
throughout life, with unknown long-term cumulative consequences, raises important ethical questions,
particularly when they are not at serious risk of disease.


Professor Pollard, I first asked you about this last year, in an email dated 20 June 2020, see email below. But you
did not respond.


I also asked this question in my BMJ rapid response: Is it ethical to include children in the Oxford-AstraZeneca
vaccine trials? 5 February 2021.


Professor Pollard, the Helsinki Declaration states: "Medical research involving human subjects may only be
conducted if the importance of the objective outweighs the risks and burdens to the research subjects."


As children do not appear to be at serious risk with SARS-CoV-2, in my opinion the risks and burdens for them
participating in covid-19 vaccine trials outweigh the importance of the objective of the medical research, particularly
as the plan is for children in general society to be vaccinated, when this appears to not be appropriate.


Why were any age groups not at serious risk of the SARS-CoV-2 virus included in the covid-19 vaccine
trials?


And, most importantly...who initiated the plan to vaccinate the entire global population against a virus
which it was already known wasn't a serious threat to most people? 


How was this plan evaluated and by whom?


Where is the public record?


I request your urgent response Professor Pollard, these are important matters of public interest.  See my previous
email to you below.


Sincerely
Elizabeth Hart
Independent person investigating the over-use of vaccine products and conflicts of interest in vaccination policy



* The immune system of children: the key to understanding SARS-CoV-2 susceptibility? Rita Carsetti et al. The
Lancet Child & Adolescent. Comment. Volume 4, Issue 6, P414-416, June 01, 2020: https://www.thelancet.
com/journals/lanchi/article/PIIS2352-4642(20)30135-8/fulltext




---------- Forwarded message ---------

From: Elizabeth Hart <elizmhart@gmail.com>

Date: Sat, Jun 20, 2020 at 4:22 PM

Subject: Questioning the ethics of children's involvement in Oxford's COVID-19 vaccine trials

To: <andrew.pollard@paediatrics.ox.ac.uk>




For the attention of:
Professor Andrew Pollard
Head of the Oxford Vaccine Group
Chair of the UK Joint Committee on Vaccination and Immunisation


Dear Professor Pollard, is it ethical to include children in SARS-CoV-2/COVID 19 vaccine trials?


The phase II part of the Oxford COVID-19 vaccine trial in human volunteers is planned to include children aged
between 5-12 years: http://www.ox.ac.uk/news/2020-05-22-oxford-covid-19-vaccine-begin-phase-iiiii-human-trials


It's been reported that "most paediatric cases with laboratory-confirmed SARS-CoV-2 infection are mild;
severe COVID-19 disease in children is rare". (See comment published in The Lancet Child & Adolescent
Health: The immune system of children: the key to understanding SARS-CoV-2 susceptibility? https://www.
thelancet.com/journals/lanchi/article/PIIS2352-4642(20)30135-8/fulltext )
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How can it be ethical to include children in SARS-CoV-2/COVID 19 vaccine trials if most SARS-CoV-2
infections in children are mild, and severe COVID-19 disease in children is rare?


Professor Pollard, can you please advise what type of ethical committee process was undertaken in
regards to Oxford's COVID-19 vaccine trial involving children aged between 5-12 years?


I would appreciate your response on this matter.


Sincerely
Elizabeth Hart
Independent citizen investigating conflicts of interest in vaccination policy and the over-use of vaccine products
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